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,l;/ayor

West Hawai-j Office
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy
Kailua-Kana, Hawai"i 96740
Phone (808)323-4770
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October 11, 2013

Daniel Berg, LPLS
dlb &Associates
PO Box 49-2281
Kea'au, HI 96749

Dear Mr, Berg:

County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Duane Kanuha
Director

Bobby Command
Deputy DireClOr

East Hawai'j Office
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hila, Hawai'j 96720
Phnne (808) 961-8288

Fax (808)961-8742

SUBJECT: Application:
Applicant:
Owner:
Request:

Tax Map Key:

VARIANCE DECISION VAR·13·000161
DANIEL L. BERG, dlb & ASSOCIATES
ROBERT JEROME SILBER
Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2,
Improvements Required, Section 23·84, Water Supply
1·3·002:097 (SUB·13·001234l

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-13­
000161 subject to variance conditions, The variance grants relief for SUB-13-001234 from constructing
minimum County dedicable water supply system improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions),

The variance is from the proposed subdivision's minimum requirements pursuant to HCC, Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1)(2),

BACKGROUND

1, Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot 2-1, being a portion of Lot 2, also being aPortion of Grant
3232, Apana 1, containing approximately 249378 acres, is situated in Kauekeau, Puna, Hawai'i.

2, County Zoning. Agricultural - one acre minimum (A-1 a).

3. State Land Use. Agricultural (A).
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4, General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map designates the property as Important
Agricultural Lands (ial),

5, Subdivision Code Requirements, The subdivision code requires that subdivisions be served by awater
system meeting the minimum requirements of the County Department of Water Supply (DWS) and be
provided with water mains and fire hydrants installed to and within the subdivision in accordance with the
rules and regulations of the DWS,

6, Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-13-001234 was submitted to subdivide Lot 2-1
into 6 lots consistent with the A-1 a zoning, Further action on the subdivision application was deferred
pursuant to letter dated July 19, 2013 in the subdivision file,

7, Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated ,August 22, 2013, This variance application requests the use of
individual rainwater catchment systems in lieu of extending and/or upgrading the DWS water system or
constructing a private water system conforming to DWS standards,

8, Agency Comments and Requirements.

a, State of Hawai'i-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated August 26, 2013.

b. County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): see attached memorandum dated August 29, 2013.

c, Department of Water Supply (DWS): see attached memorandum dated September 13, 2013 in
response to the application indicating the closest adequate public water system in the area is
approximately 4 miles distant.

d, No other agency comments were solicited and none were received,

9, Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted evidence, dated September 23,
2013, regarding the posting of a public notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section 23­
17(c) of the HCC, Apicture of the posted sign was also submitted, Further, verification was submitted that
a notice of the application was sent on September 23, 2013 to the surrounding property owners as
reqUired by Section 23-17(a).

10, Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No written objections to this application
were received from the surrounding property owners or the public,

ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will'be granted unless it is found that:
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(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to adegree which deprives the owner or applicant ofsubstantial property rights that would
otherwise be available or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of
development of that property.

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons(s):

The subdivision request is for six (6) lots in keeping with the existing A-1 azoning. Although a dedicable
water system is a requirement of the code, the subject property is not within the service limits of the
existing DWS system facilities and it would be unreasonable to expect the owners to wait for the required
service upgrades. Therefore, it is reasonable that, in lieu of constructing water system improvements to
either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water system to DWS standards for the
pending 6-lot subdivision, a more reasonable alternative can be allowed pursuant to Planning Department
Rule No. 22, Water Variance.

The above special and unusual circumstances would deprive the applicant from developing this property
and interferes with the best use of this property.

Therefore, for this remote/rural subdivision, the best use and manner of the development allows for
individual rain water catchment systems in keeping with the rural agricultural character of the surrounding
area.

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons(s):

Constructing water system improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private
water system to DWS standards for the pending 6-lot subdivision would be placing excessive demands
upon the applicant because of the extensive improvements required and the distance (4 miles) to the
existing DWS water system facilities.

Therefore, there are no reasonable alternative that would resolve the difficulty.

(c) The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area's character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons(s):
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Given that there is adequate rainfall (approximately 80 inches to 120 inches of rainfall annually) to support
individual water catchment and this is a rural agricultural subdivision, the granting of this variance would be
consistent with the general purpose of the district. Water catchment is consistent with the intent of the
policies of the general plan for this low density agricultural area, Water catchment will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare as it serves only private parties, Granting of the variance will not cause
substantial, adverse impact to the area's character or to adjoining properties, The collection of rainwater
could help to reduce runoff and may be a benefit to the surrounding area,

Given that the subject area receives sufficient annual rainfall, awater variance would be consistent with
the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision
Code, Rule 22 and the Hawai'i County General Plan.

DETERMINATlON·VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance to permit the proposed 6-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property without providing dedicable
water system improvements meeting DWS standards is hereby approved subject to the following variance
conditions:

1, The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance,

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions, as outlined in this
variance, affecting the lots created by the proposed subdivision which are not serviced by a County
dedicable public water system, The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of
the State of Hawai'i by the Planning Department at the cost and expense of the owners,

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly, Further, the recorded agreement shall be
binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and made
part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing property
or approved subdivided lots,
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4. The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created by a
variance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no longer any
special or unusual circumstances applying to the property, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist for
another variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further subdivision of the properties.

5. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that aCounty dedicable public
water system will not be extended to serve the lots within proposed subdivision SUB-13-001234.

6. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that the County will not bear the
responsibility of supplying public water to the proposed lots. No further subdivision of the lots created will
be permitted unless County dedicable public water system requirements and other requirements of HCC
Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

7. No condominium property regime shall be allowed on any lot created, nor shall an Ohana Dwelling Unit
be permitted or allowed.

8. Any dwelling constructed on any created lot shall be provided with and maintain a private rainwater
catchment system which includes a minimum 6,000-galion water storage capacity for domestic
consumption or potable uses. This private water storage system shall adhere to the University of Hawai'i's
College ofTropical Agriculture and Human Resources' 'Guidelines on Rainwater Catchment Systems for
Hawai'i" as well as the DOH requirements related to water testing and water purifying devices.

9. Each permitted dwelling shall also be provided with a minimum 3,000 gallon water storage capacity
dedicated for fire fighting and emergency purposes. The location and capacity of the emergency water
supply system, including the necessary compatible fire apparatus connector system, shall be as required
by the HFD. The HFD also advises, as a precautionary measure for other uninhabited structures, that
consideration be given to the provision of a similar water storage system for fire fighting and emergency
purposes.

10. In the event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created, that the County water system has
been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable service to these lots, the owner(s) of lot(s)
shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share of the upgrade and
installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.

11. The pending subdivision application's (SUB·13·001234) final plat map shall meet all the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code that are not covered by this variance.

12. The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and
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comply with ail other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building improvements
and land use.

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to declare
this Variance Permit nuil and void.

Sincerely,

'\ \~--
'v ANEKA~HA

Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:lAdmin Permits OivisionlVariance\2013IVAR-13-Q00161 Silber WaterlAPVL.doc

Encls: Agency Comments

xc: DWS-Engineering Branch
SUB-13-001234

xc w/encls: Robert J. Silber
12-197 Kipuka Street
Pahoa, HI 96778

L. Brown, PCDP Planner (via e-mail)
G. Bailado, GIS Section (via email)
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August 29, 2013
ME."1QRANPUM

TO: Duane Knnuha
Planning Dim;tor. County of Hawaii

FROM: Newton lIrouye r\-
Oi.~rict Environmental Heal!b Program Chief

SUBJECT": Application: VARIANCE (VAR-13-ClOO161)
Applicant: DA."IIEL L BERG. dlb &. ASSOCIAlES
Owner. ROBERT JEROME SILBER
Reqoest: Variance from Otaper 23, Subdivbions. Article 6. Division 2.

Improvements Required, Section 23-84. Water Supply
Tax, Map Key' 1-3-002:1127 rSUB-13-COI234l

TO: DUANE KANUHA, PLANNING DIRECTOR

FROM: DARREN J. ROSARIO, FIR~ CmEr

SUBJECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR IJ.()0lI161)
APPLICANT: DANIEl. L. BERG, DLB & ASSOCIATES
0\\'NERS: ROBERT JEROME SIWER
REQUEST: VARIANCE FROM CHArrER:!J. SUBDIVISIONS.
ARTICLE 6, D/Vl::;ION 2, lMPROVEMEJWS REQUIRED, SECTIO:-.' 23­
84. WATER SUPPLY
TAX MAP KEY: 1-3-002.{)97 (SUB 13-001234)

In n."llards to the above-mentioned Variance aJlJlHClIlion, the Hswlli'i Fire Department
recommends lhat the following lhall be in a~ClJrdance:

DATE: August 26, 2013

Chapler 18 Fire Depanmenl Access Bnd Wattt Supply

18.1 (;('neral. !-ire department aCCt:5s aod \\lller ~upplin shall comply with this chapter.

NFPA I,UNlFORM flR&CODI..ill§t:DlTION
Nutl:: NFPA J. Hawoi'i Star6 Fire Code l4'irh Cnunry omtl'fdmtlfrs. County amcndmcnls
un! idenrijitd wirh" prectdirlg "c-" tJfrht reference cark

Fo)r occupancies ofnn e~pec;lIl1y hAZllrdOU5 nAture. or where special hazards exist in
addition to the normal hn1A1'd ofth\" occupancy, or where IICCl!n for fire apparatus is
unduly difficult. or arellS where there is IIll inadttjullte lin: flow, Ol in:td\"qwue fire hydrant
spacing, and the: AJ{1 may require additional saf'egu.atd$ including. bUI not limited to,
additional fire appliance \lIlits, mun: than one [}'Pe \Ifapplillllce, \It special systems
suilable tor the protec-tion Oflhc hazltrd involved.

087152WOJW. VAR_IJ.OOOll>l.ri

Concerns on water quality for lead. copper. algae nod microbiologit:a1 and chemical
conurninatioos in private water systems have identified lhe need for ~If moniloring. Ihe
Department of Health doo not support the use of these private rain catchment systems for
drinking water pu!'pose.~ since !be quality may Dot meet National Primary Drinking Water
Siandaros for potable drinking water for homan consumption. 'The U.s. F.nvironmenla!
Protection Agency (EPA) define:. human con:rumption to indUde drinking. bathing.1howerillg.
cooking, dishwa.~iDg. maintaining or~ hygiene and includes hand washing.

'The Department of H~tb·s Safe Drinking Water Branch authority on drinking water quality is
based on the definition of a "public water sy~tem.~ A "JlI.lblic waler system" means a system
whi~h provid~ water for homan consumption thmugh pipe or other constructed conveyance if
such sy~\.Cm has flfteen (IS) service coooc:aiotl:'; or regularly serves an avetllge of at lea~t

t...·enty·fjve (2S) individuals daily at Ul sixty (60) da.yo; out of the )'ear. All public water
systeniS a.re regulated by the Depanmcot uf Health and ~haI1 be in compliance with the Hawaii
Administrative Rules. Title II. Chaplet 20. Recommend the subdivisioll lots be ClJnnected to an
existing public water liystcm.

,
0873~_·'~;·"~~1~·...Jt~..,...

18.1.1.1 Fire Apparahl' Attt'!j. Pill-n! for flfC: apPMatus access roads &hall be
:rubrnilled to t~ fire depnrtmcnt for review and appmvIl1IJrior to ~un~truclion.

18.1.1 Pl:.ons.

I!litWi f"i!
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18.2.3.1.3· When not more than two one· and two-family dwellings orprivate garages, carports,
shcrls. ugr1cultural buildioss,/llld detached buildings !;IT litructtllCl 400ft (37 m1) or leu arc
pn::sent. the rtquu-enEfIU of 18.2.3.\ tlrough 11J.2.3.2. I dWl be pmnittod to be modified by the
AHJ.

18.2..3.1." When fire deplll'tmeni access n,JlIds cannot be: inslalled due to location on property,
topography, waterways, rl)MegQtillble pda, orothc:r similar oonditjgns, the AHJ shall be
alllOOrized to ratuirc additional fire protection fe:ttures.

lS.D.2 Access to BuiJdiJIz,

18.2.3.1.1 A fircdcp;srtmcnt~s road sb.llU ~e:nd to within in SO ft (15 m) Oral l~t one
exterior door lhat can be: opened from tlul outside t!'IIlI provides acceu 10 the interior orlbe:
building. Exception: 1and 2 singlo-fJunily dwcJlin&s.

18.2.3.2.1.1 Whc::n buildings arc protectt:d lhrougOOut with an approved llUtomatic sprinkler
S)'Slcm that is installed in accordance with NfPA 13, NFPA 130, orNFPA 13R, tbedistlUl~ in
18.2.3.2.1 shan be permittcil to be incmuc:d 10 300 feet.

UI.Z.3.2.2 Fire dep;utment ac:ccss road! shall be: pro¥idcd $UCh tbzI ;:tty portion ofthe fncilify or
any portion of an encrior wall orthc first story ofthc buiJdina is located not more than ISO ft (%
m) from tire dcpartmenillca:ss roads II! tJICllSUI'Oi by an lIJlPTOved route aroWld the exterior of
the huilding or facility.

11I.2.:\.2.2.1 When buildings m protected througOOut with 11I'I approved lutonwic sprinkler
S)'Sfc:m dial is instaUcd in w::ordancewilh NFPA 13, NFPA 130, orNFPA 13R, thedistancc: in
18.2.3.2.2 shall be permitted to be inet'Cl5ud to 450 II. (137 m).

18..2.3.3 Multiple ACCe!iS Roads. More tlwl one lire deputll'Qll access road shall be provided
wbcl if. is ddermined by the AHJ tf=t lllXC55 by a single road wuld be impaired by vehicle
congestion, condilXln ofterrain, clima1ic cor.iitions, or otla' fIIetOB tba1 could Iirnit accas.

18.2.3.4 SpKilintions.

18..2.3.4.IOWM:nsion5.

C-18.2.3.4.1.1 FDAR shaD have an unob$lructed width afnot Icss tlw! 20ft with an approved
tum around area if the FDAR~ 150 feet. Exception: FDAR fur one and two family
dwclmgs shaD have an unobstructed width ofoot_ than 15 feet, with an area ofnot 1ess than
20 fm wide within 150 feet ofthc: structurt' being protected, An approvo:! tum 81"ouod area shall
t>c: pravjded ifthoe FDAR exceeds 250 fed.

Duane Kanuha
AugllSt 29. 201)
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18.1.1.2 Fire Hydraul Systems. Plart3 and specifications for fin: hydntnt systelJlS shall be
submitted to the lin: department for review and approval prior to constrUction.

C-18.1.1.2.1 Fire Hydrant use and RntrictiODS. No unauthorized person shall use or operate
any Fire hydrant unless such person first secures permission or a permit from the owner or
tl:presetltative of the department, or cempany lhal owns or governs that WlIler supply or system.
Exception: Fire Department person.1CI condUC'.ing firefighting operations. hydrent testing, and/or
maintenance. and tM flushing and ll.cCepwiCe ofhydranlS witneSsed by Fire Pre...ention Bureau

personnel.

18.2 fire Department ACfes~.

18~l Fire departmenl access and fire dep3Mlmt access roads shall be providcrl and mainl~ned
in accordance with Section 18.2.

18.2.2'" Access to Structures or Artas.

18.2.2.1 A«esS Box(es). The AI-U shall ha...e the authority to require 8JI access box(es) to be
installed in an accessible localieo where access 10 or within a strocture or area is difficuh becttuse

of security.

18.2.2.2 Acetss to Gstrd Subdivisions or DevdopmcDl$. The AHJ shall have the authority 10
require fire department access be provided 10 gated subdivisien$ or developments through the usc

of an appro"oed device Ot system.

18.2..2.3 Access Maintel111PCe. The owner or occupant ofa structure or area. with required fin:
department access as specified in 18,2.2.1 or 18.2.2.2. shall notify the AI-U whcnlhe acce:lS is
modified in II manner that could prevent fire department access.

18.2.3 Fire Depanmeol Acccst Road~. (·may be rcfem:d as FDAR)

13.2.3.\ Required Access.

18.2.3.1.1 Approved fire department itCce5S roads shall be provided for every facility, building. or

portion era building hereafter constructed or relocated.

18.2.3.1.2 Fire Department ;u:cess roads shall consist of roadways., fire lanes, pming lots lanes.

O!" acombination thereof.
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18.U.4.&.2+ The angle of IpprollCh arxI departure for any means ofln dcpartmtnl tlCtC$S road
lhall not euccd I ft drop in 20 Ii (0.3 m drop in 6 m) or thfI dcsisn limitlltilns ofthc fin:
apparatus ofthe fire department. and shall be subject to approval by the AHI.

18.U.4.&.3 Fire department access roalh connecting 10 roadwaYt $MIl !xl provided with curb
cub ex!ending at k:as12 fl (0.61 m) bcyund each edse ofth!l ftn!Me.

Illl.J.4.1 Traffic Cabnfng Devices. The design and use oftnlffic ca.Iming devices sbalI be
aJlJlfOvcd the AHI.

11.1.3.5 J\.hr!clul ofFrn App....tu. Accas Road.

11.1.3.5.1 Where required by the AHJ, approved signs or otber Ilpprovcd notices shall be
provided and maintained to identifY finl department aetess row or 10 prohibit the obstruction
thcrMfofboth.

18.2.3.5.2 A marked fire apparatus access road shall abo be known as a fire Ianc.

UI.,2.4+ Obstruction and Control of Fire Department A«m Road.

11.2.'.1 Gentnl.

18~4.1.1The required width ofa fire depmtmc:nt acass road sbaII oot be obstructed in My
1TllUlI'IeJ. including by the p;arling ofvehicll:S.

18.2.4.1.2 Minimum lUI.uired widths and c1earancc:l1 establislu:d under 18.2.3.4 shall be maintained
at all times.

18.2.4.1.3* FaciJ:il.ies and structures shaD be maintained in a manner that does not impair or
~ accessibility lOr fitt depwtmalt operations.

1lU.'.IA Enlr1lnCC:5 to fire dcp:u1mcnls IlXlCSlI roads that h:Jva been dosed with gnles and
~ in accordance with 18.2.4.2.1 shaD DOt be obstructed byparlced vehicles.

18.2.'.2 Closure of Aceeuway••

18.2.'.2.1 The AlU shaD be authorized to require the inslallation Illld mWrttC1llll00 ofgates or
otbt:r approved barricade$ across roads, traib. or other aca:ssways not includin& pubJjc smets,
~. or highways.

18.2.4.2.2 Whc:re rajLJired, gatCli and barricades shDll be secured in on approved manner.

(J""" """""August 29. 2013
p....

C- 18.1..1.4.1.2 FDAR sha1Ilu.ve 111 unobstructed vcrtical clelllanee ofoot less then 13ft 6 in.

C-I8.1.3.'.I.2.1 Vertical cIeuD:nccs maybe~edor reduced by the Am. provided such
inaease or reduceion docs not impair access by the fill: appnIus, IUld approved signs are
instaIkd and maintained indicating such approved cba.oges.

18.1.3•••1.1.2: Vertical cl_ces shall be Wl:IlSCd when VCJlical C]canm:es or widths arc not
adequate to accomrmdate fire apparatus.

C- 18.2:.3.4.1 Surface. Fire deplll"tmCnt access roads IlDd lriigc:s shaII be designed and
maintained to support the U:npo,cd beds (25 Tons) ofthe~ apparatus. Such FDAR and &b:e.D be
rompriscd. ofll1 a1I-wc:rthcr driving !R1Jf1lCe.

18.1.3.'.3 TIlIUi.Dg Radias.

C- 18.2.3....3.1 Fire depmmcIIt 8CCCS3 roads sbalI have a mirimum inside turning radius of30
rm. and a minimumOlltside turning ndiusof60 feet.

18.1-3.4.3.1 Turns in fire department access road shaD maintain the minm.mJ. road width.

18.l.3."" Dead End.. Dead-end fire dcpartmelJllC«SS roads in cx.cc:ss of 150 ft (46 m) in Ic'Igth
shall be provided with approved provisions for the fire appamus to turD around.

18.1.3'.45 BridgCl'.

18.2-).•.5.1 When a bridge is required 10 be used as part of. fire cIcpartmcuI access road. it sha1l
be constructed and msimained in .accordance with coUDty requiremems.

18.2.3.4.5.2 The bridge shalJ be designed for a live load mflicimt to carry the imposed loads of
fire apparatus.

1U.J.4.5.3 Vehicle load limits shall be p<med at both CIIInIDCCS 10 bridgal where required by tht
MIl.

18.2.3.4.6 Grade.

C-18.2.3.4.6.1 The maximum gnldicrn ora Firccicpartrnr:m IICCCSS road shall nol~ 12
~ for unpaved aurfaees zmd.] 5 pc:recnl fur paved surfaces. In IrClS oflbe FDAR wlx:rt a
Fire flPpmlUS would emmect to a rife hydrant or Fire I>epaJtmoot CoI1J'lel.:tion, the mv.imum
gradient ohllch are:s(s) shall DOt exceed 10 percent.
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18.3.5 private: Water supply system;, shall be tested and tnnintaincd in accordance with NFPA 25
Of county rcqui=nr:nts as dctamintd by the AHI.

18.3.6 Where required by the AHJ, fife h)'drmts Iiubject to vehicular damJ.gC: shall be protected
un~ hc.alo:l within II public: righl of way.

18..1.7 The AHJ Wll be ooti6ed wbl:nevcr any fire hydrant is placed out ofset'Vicc or returned to
sc:rvice. Owners ofprivatc property required to have h)tirants shan maintain hydrant records of
aprrova~ lc:sting. and maintenance, in aa:ordanc:e witb the n:spective county water requirements.
Rceords shall be made avaibble for review by the AHJ upen request.

C- 18.J.8 Minimum water lupply lOr building! dmt do not mcd the minimum County wal:a
lUandzrdoc

Buildings up 10 2000 square feet, shall have II minimum ofJ,OOO gallons of \nl.Cf Ivllilable for
Firefighting.

Building'l. 2001· 3000 square feet, dmlI have a minimum uf6,OOO gallons ofwar:er available fur
Firefighling.

Buildings, 3001- 6000 square feet, shall have a minimum 0[12,000 willoru; ofwllter available fur
Firefighting.

Ruild~.... grTaler lhan 6000 square I'm. sha1l mec:I. the minimum County WlIlcr and .6rc flow
n::quire:malts.

Multiple storybuildins! shall multiply the square feet by the: amoUrlt of5lorics wh~ determining
the minimum \\Ialcr supply.

Commr:rcial buildings requiring. minimum fire flow of2000gpm per the Department of Water
Sfandard.~ shan dOlLhle the minimum Wiler supply reserved fur 61e£ahIing.

rlfC Department Connedioll5{FDC) 10 altcmativewater IUpplic:s IImU comply with 18.3.8 (1).(6)
ofthiJ code..

NOTE: In that water Cltduneut I)'llems are bc!.pg used .. I manl Qf 'Inter IUpply (or
firefightiag, su~b ,ysteJn:ll sban nvellbe foDowin; reqoinmentll:
(I) In that II single waler tank l' used fOr both domestic and firefigtuing water, the walCl fur

domrs6c use shall not he capable orbcina dnlWll from the water reserved for 6tefighti,ng;

Duane Kanuha
A11gusl: 29, 2013
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18.2....1_' Roads, trnil!l., and other ac.ces.'lW1l.y.; that have been ck:lscd and obstruCted in the mam:lfIr

prdCJ1br:d by IR.2.4.2.1 slull1 nol be trc:spassed upon or wed un1c:M IlUtborizcd bytbc owner and
theAHJ.

18.1.A.U Public officcn: Ilding within their scope ofduty shaJl be permitted 10 accc:s:; restricted
property identified in 18.2.4.2.1.

18.2.4.2.5 I..od:3, gatl5, doors, barricades, chaim, mcIosme:s, signs, tagS, or seats that have been
imlBlled by the fire depmtment or by its order or undeJ: its control shall DOl be rerooved, unlocked,
dC$lroyod, tampered with, or otherwise vmdalizcd mlllY m:uJJl«.

18.3 Wlter S.ppl1el and Fire Hydn.ntJ

18.3.1* A water supply approved by llE county, capable ofsupplying llE required fire Oow for
fire protection shaD be provided to all prernise:!J upon which fxcili1ics or buik1ings.. or PJrtiom
!hereof, are heJ:eafter oonsttuetcd, or IOOved into or within Ihe COllIlty. When any portion ofthe
facility or building is in excess of 150 feet (45 720 rom) from a water supplyon I fire apparatus
access road, as measured by an approved route &fOund the exterior orthe fJciI:ity or buildmg. on­
site fire bydnn1s oDd maim czpable ofsupplying !be rcquirtd fire flow shill be provided when
required by !he AID. For on-sile fire hydnm! requir'emmn see section 18.3.3.
EXCEmON5:

I. When &cilities or buildings, or parkins tha-eot; are completely protected with an
approved &Uton=tic fire spriok1ef system tho proVisXlllS. ofsection 18.3.1 tJIlIy be modified
bylbe Al-U.

2. When water tupply requirements cannot be instlI1k:d due to lopagnlph.y or othct
oonditioos., the AHJ may require additional fire protection IS specified in section 18.3.2 as
amended in the rode.

3. When there are lXIt m:;Jre than IWO dwellings. or two private garage. =POrts. llbeds and
agricultural Oocupancies, !he rcqui:remc:olS ofseaion 18.3.1 may be modified by AID.

11.3.1* Where no adequate or re1illblc Wilta- distribution system exists., approVlMl restfVOir$,
pressure tw:'lks. elevated tanks, fire departma:1l tanker shuttles. or other llpproved systern.'l capable
ofproviding the required fire Ilow shaD be pEfiIlitted.

18.3.3* The beatiol1, IIIIJOOer and Iype of6re hydrants c:omectcd to a water supply capable of
delivering the required lire flow shal1 be provided on a fire apparatus access road on the siteofthe
premises or both, in accordance with the appropriate county waler requIremtOts.

11.3.4 Fire Hydrants Ilnd COonectiollS to other approved "'ala- supplies sbalI be aa:elllIible to the"'_.
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greater than 2()()(}sqUife feet, but less than 3000 square feet and meets the
minimum Fire Department Access Road n:quircments, the distance 10 the Fire
Departmau Col1llection m:ay be intte:lSCd to 500 feet.

(5) for buildings with an approved automatic sprinkler 5)'lltcm, lhe minimwn water
supply rajuired may be modified.

Iflhere are any questions. regarding these requin:mcnts. plc:ase contact the Fire PreventionB~u
at (808) 932-29l I.

0..,11-:.
DARREN J. ROSARIO
Fire Chief

.PIk
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(2) Minimum pipe diameter si:t.cs from the w&!0' supply to the Fire Department
CollJledion (FDC) shaD be as foIlows:

(a) 4" for C900 PVC pipe;
(b) 4" for C906 PF. pipe;
(c) 3" for ductile Iron;
(d) 3' for gal;'lIDiu:d steel..

(3) The rtre DepartrnmI Conneaion(FDC) shall:
(a) be made ofgaiVllllized steel;
(h) have n glUed IIll1ve with 2-1/2 inch, National SlIuxiard Thread male

fitting and cap;
(c) be localcd be!Wtcll. 8 ft and 16 ft from the f~dep3nmemaccess.

The location shall be approl/Cld bytbe AJU;
(d) not be Iocaled les5 thmI24 indtcs, and no higher thm 36 inches from

finish grade, lIS mensured from the center ofthe FOC orifioe;
(e) be secure and capable ofwithstanding drafting operations. Engineered

stamped plans may be required:
(f) not be: locoled rmre than ISO feel ofthe most relIXlte part, but DOt less

tJmn 20 fed, oflbe strud:ure being protected;
(g) a1.'Jo comply with sectDn 13.1.3 and 18.2.3.4.6.1 ofeJt.i.1 code:

(4) Cornmcrdni buildings requiring a fire 60w of2000gpm sha1I be provided with
a lJl:Q:)nd FOC. Each FOe shaD be independent ofeaCh olba', with each FOe being
capable ofllowing 500gpm by engineered design sl8ndards. The second fDC shall
be Iocatc:d in an an::a approved by the AHJ with the iclca ofrraIltiple Pile appana:us'
conducting drafting operations.ll once, in mind.

(5) Inspection and mainte:aanec sha!I be in accordanre 10 NFPA 25.
(6) The owner or lessee oftbe property shaD be rc:sponsible tOT maiDtain:mg the water

Ievd,. quality, lIIld IpJl'JJ1CDll11CCS ofthe system.

EXCEmONS TO SECTION 18.J.J:
( I) AgricuItWlll buildmg" stofllbie sheds, and shade houses with no oombustibie

or equipment storage.
(2) Buildings '= thm 800 square fed in si:te that meets the rnioirnun Fire

Depllrtmart~ Road requirc:nJ::ols.
(3) for one and two family dwellings, agricuhural~ storage sheds, and

dctlldted garages 800 to 2000 square feet in size, and meet~ the minimum Fire
DepartmeDt A= Road requiremeots, the distance to the Fire Departrratt
Connection maybe i:ncreasc:d to 1000 feet.

(4) For one and two I"amily dwdliop, agricultural buMmgs., and storage sheds



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY· COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
345 KEKUANAO'A STREET. SUITE 20 • HILO, HAWAI'I 96720

TELEPHONE (808) 981-8050 • F...x 18::18) 9111,111157

Sl:Jltembcr 13, 2013

TO; Me Duane KanLthil. Director
PI010lling Department

FROM: Quirino Antonio, Jr., Manager-ehiefEogineer

SUBJECT; VARlANCEIVAR 13-00016Ij
SURDIVISIOt"l' At'YLICATION NO. 13·001234
,\PPLlCAXI' - UANJlo;I.I~ UEKG,dlb & ASSO<.lATES
TAX MAP KEY 1-3-002:097

We have reviewed the subject variance applieation 3/ld have the following COIillllCJlts.
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As swed in our lena of April 24,2013,10 the PlanningDcpartmenl, the subject parcel is not ....ithin
UJe DepartmenCs (xisting :service limit:;. The nearest point ofconn~ionis from an existing 6-inch
Wlll~rJjne within Kalapanll.Kapoho Beach Rond, opproximlltely 4 mile1\. from the property.

DWS!us no objection lO UJe SUbject Variance Appliea1ion.

Should there be any questions, please contact Mr, Lawrence Beck ofl'lUl Water Rc.wurccs and
Planning Branch III 961-fW70, extension 260.

Sincerely)'ours,

LB:dfg

copy - Duniel L, Berg, dlb & Associate.~

087563

.Waur, OuTMa.<f Prrcious 1{uouru . .. ?(a 'Wui."l 'l(~'Ii'. ,
Thoe.-"_~Io ..f_~_""__


